

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SIH PARTNERS LLLP, EXPLORER CORPORATION,
TAX MATTERS PARTNER,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.

Counsel of Record

JACOB T. SPENCER

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-8500

tdupree@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Legal Background	5
B. Factual and Procedural Background	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. The Third Circuit’s Approach To <i>Chevron</i> Deference Conflicts With The Rule In Other Circuits.	12
A. The Conflicting Approaches To <i>Chevron</i> Step Two.	13
B. The Third Circuit’s Approach Violates Bedrock Principles Of Administrative Law.	19
II. The Third Circuit’s Holding That Published Revenue Rulings Do Not Bind The IRS Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits.....	24

A. The Third Circuit Stands Alone In Holding That The IRS May Disregard Its Published Revenue Rulings.....	25
B. The Question Is Important And Recurring.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals’ Opinion, 923 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. May 7, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Tax Court’s Order, Decision, and Opinion, 150 T.C No. 3 (Tax Ct. Jan. 18, 2018).....	24a
APPENDIX C: Court of Appeals’ Order Denying Rehearing, 930 F.3d 586 (3d Cir. July 3, 2019).....	73a
APPENDIX D: Statutes and Regulations Involved.....	75a
26 U.S.C. § 1(h)(11) (eff. to Jan. 1, 2013)....	75a
26 U.S.C. § 316(a).....	78a
26 U.S.C. § 951 (eff. Dec. 29, 2007 to Dec. 21, 2017).....	79a
26 U.S.C. § 951 (eff. Jan. 1, 2005 to Dec. 28, 2007).....	83a
26 U.S.C. § 956 (eff. Dec. 29, 2007 to Mar. 22, 2018).....	87a
26 U.S.C. § 956 (eff. Jan. 1, 2005 to Dec. 28, 2007).....	96a
26 C.F.R. § 1.956-1 (eff. June 24, 2008 to June 23, 2011).....	105a
26 C.F.R. § 1.956-1 (eff. to June 23, 2008).....	114a
26 C.F.R. § 1.956-2 (eff. July 3, 2008 to May 5, 2011)	123a
26 C.F.R. § 1.956-2 (eff. to July 2, 2008)...	140a
26 C.F.R. § 601.601(d)(2).....	157a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	20
<i>BP Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3, 16
<i>Buongiorno v. Sullivan</i> , 912 F.2d 504 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Burnet v. Harmel</i> , 287 U.S. 103 (1932).....	30
<i>Cascade Designs, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 79 T.C.M. (CCH) 1542 (T.C. 2000).....	28, 30
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 19
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	29
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , No. 18-5019, 2019 WL 4051864 (6th Cir. Aug. 28, 2019).....	4
<i>Derby v. Comm’r</i> , 95 T.C.M. (CCH) 1177 (T.C. 2008).....	30
<i>Dobson v. Comm’r</i> , 320 U.S. 489 (1943).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

CASES (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Dominion Res., Inc. v. United States</i> , 681 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	3, 18
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	20
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3, 17, 18
<i>Golsen v. Comm’r</i> , 54 T.C. 742 (1970)	30, 31
<i>Good Fortune Shipping SA v. Comm’r</i> , 897 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Hagaman v. Comm’r</i> , 958 F.2d 684 (6th Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>ITT Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	23, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

CASES (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,</i> 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	19
<i>Estate of McLendon v. Comm’r,</i> 135 F.3d 1017 (5th Cir. 1998).....	4, 25, 26
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14, 17
<i>Negusie v. Holder,</i> 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,</i> 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	30
<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,</i> 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	3, 15
<i>Plantation Patterns, Inc. v. Comm’r,</i> 462 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1972).....	21
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,</i> 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

CASES (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Estate of Rapp v. Comm’r</i> , 140 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1998).....	27, 28
<i>Rauenhorst v. Comm’r</i> , 119 T.C. 157 (2002).....	28
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	29
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	22
<i>Shellito v. Comm’r</i> , 437 F. App’x 665 (10th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Silco, Inc. v. United States</i> , 779 F.2d 282 (5th Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Stichting Pensioenfonds Voor de Gezondheid, Geestelijke en Maatschappelijke Belangen v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	26, 27
<i>The Limited, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 286 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

CASES (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19, 21
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 1	1, 9, 11, 32
26 U.S.C. § 316	1, 32
26 U.S.C. § 951	1
26 U.S.C. § 956	1, 6, 7, 13, 14, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Revenue Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-834, 76 Stat. 1006.....	5
 REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. § 1.956-1	1, 8, 22
26 C.F.R. § 1.956-2	1, 8, 14
26 C.F.R. § 601.601	1, 4, 9, 24, 27, 29, 30
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 Fed. Reg. 2,599 (Feb. 20, 1964).....	8, 13
80 Fed. Reg. 53,058 (Sept. 2, 2015)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

OTHER AUTHORITIES (continued)	Page(s)
Boris I. Bittker et al., <i>Federal Income Taxation of Individuals</i> (3d ed. 2019)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 87-1447 (1962).....	5
Internal Revenue Manual § 32.1.5.4.7.3 (Sept. 30, 2013)	5
IRS Field Service Advice No. 200216022 (Jan. 8, 2002).....	8, 23
Kristin E. Hickman & Gerald Kerska, <i>Restoring the Lost Anti-Injunction Act</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 1683 (2017).....	4, 5
Patrick J. Smith, <i>The APA's Arbitrary and Capricious Standard and IRS Regulations</i> , 136 Tax Notes 271 (2012)	4, 23
Rev. Rul. 73-605, 1973-2 C.B. 109	11, 32
Rev. Rul. 89-73, 1989-1 C.B. 258	9, 31
Revenue Act of 1962, H.R. 10650, 87th Cong., § 13	7
S. Rep. No. 87-1881 (1962).....	6, 32
